In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to the following risks related to its financial instruments:
(i) market risk; (ii) credit risk; and (iii) liquidity risk.

(i) Market risk

The Company has performed sensitivity tests for adverse scenarios (deterioration of the CDI rate by 25% or 50% above
of the probable scenario), considering the following assumptions:

o As at June 30, 2021, the Company's net debt totaled R$6,611,410. Of this total, R$1,666,127, with fixed cost at an
average rate of 6.27% p.a., was excluded, as it is related to the transactions contracted at a fixed rate and amounts
corresponding to the hedge from the swap transactions, changing the rates indexed to CDI for fixed rates. Thus, the net
debt subject to the CDI fluctuation amounts to R$4,945,283 as at June 30, 2021.

o The probable scenario for the next 12 months was estimated, according to information in the Focus Bulletin issued
by the Central Bank of Brazil, based on an average CDI rate of 6.14% against the effective annual rate of 2.62% in the
six-month period ended June 30,2021.

  Consolidated

Description
Probable

scenario (*)
Scenario I – 25%

deterioration
Scenario II – 50%

deterioration

Net debt as at June 30, 2021  6,611,410  6,611,410  6,611,410
Debts at a fixed-rate and amounts hedged with swap to a fixed-rate   (1,666,127)  (1,666,127)  (1,666,127)

Net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation  4,945,283  4,945,283  4,945,283

Effective average annual CDI rate for the six‐month period ended June 30,
2021

2,62%  2,62%  2,62%

Estimated average annual CDI rate, according to stress scenarios  6,14%  7,68%  9,21%

Effect on finance costs subject to the CDI rate fluctuation:
- according to effective rate from January to June 2021  (129,566)  (129,566)  (129,566)
- according to scenarios  (303,640)  (379,798)  (455,461)

(Increase) decrease in finance costs for the next 12 months  (174,074)  (250,232)  (325,895)

(ii) Credit risk

The maximum exposure to the Company’s credit risk, based on the residual value of the underlying financial assets, is
as follows:

  Individual  Consolidated

  6/30/2021  12/31/2020  6/30/2021  12/31/2020

Cash and cash equivalents:
At least Aa3 in the Moody´s scale or equivalent in
another rating agency

307,561  1,560,974  438,133  2,570,155

Cash and banks  16,109  14,512  59,396  16,238

Total cash and cash equivalents (note 4)  323,670  1,575,486  497,529  2,586,393

Short-term investments:
At least Aa3 in the Moody´s scale or equivalent in